
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Planning Committee B 
 
To: Councillors B Burton (Chair), Hollyer (Vice-Chair), 

Baxter, Clarke, Melly, Orrell, Vassie, Warters and 
Waudby 
 

Date: Wednesday, 14 June 2023 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Snow Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G035) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on 
this agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of 
the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members]. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last Planning Committee 

B meeting held on 13 April 2023. 
 
 
 



 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Monday, 12 
June 2023. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic 
Services.  Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Plans List    
 This item invites Members to determine the following planning 

applications: 
 

a) 42 Bootham Crescent, York, YO30 7AH  
[22/02220/FUL]   

(Pages 7 - 20) 

 Members will consider a full application by Mrs Mika Coulson for a 
single storey rear extension and internal alterations to increase 
from 7 to 8 bed House in Multiple Occupation. [Clifton Ward] 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

b) Land Adjacent To 141 Broadway, York 
[22/01122/FUL]   

(Pages 21 - 36) 

 Members will consider a full application by Mr Gordon Harrison for 
the variation of condition 2 of permitted application 18/02129/FUL to 
omit footpath across the front of houses, alter position of fences 
between properties and erect a shed between plots 2 and 3 
(retrospective). [Fulford and Heslington Ward] 

c) Mudd and Co, 5 Peckitt Street, York, YO1 9SF 
[22/02603/FUL]   

(Pages 37 - 54) 

 Members will consider a full application by Mr T Mudd for the 
change of use from office to residential (use class C3) single storey 
rear extension following demolition of existing single storey rear 
extension, and dormer to rear (resubmission). [Guildhall Ward] 

d) Mudd and Co, 5 Peckitt Street, York, YO1 9SF 
[22/02604/LBC]   

(Pages 55 - 66) 

 Members will consider a listed building consent application by Mr T 
Mudd for internal and external alterations in conjunction with change 
of use from office to residential, single storey rear extension 
following demolition of existing single storey rear extension, dormer 
to rear, reposition some internal doors and erect partition walls 
(resubmission). [Guildhall W
[...]
ew 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee B 

Date 13 April 2023 

Present Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Melly (Vice-Chair), 
Craghill, Crawshaw, Daubeney, Fisher, Galvin, 
Orrell and Webb (Substitute for Cllr Perrett) 

Apologies None 

 

74. Declarations of Interest (4.32 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interests or other registrable interests that they might have in the 
business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. 
 
None were declared. 

 
 
75. Minutes (4.33 pm)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Area Planning Sub-Committee meeting 
held on 3 October 2019 and the last meeting of Planning 
Committee B held on 09 March 2023 were approved as a 
correct record. 

 
76. Public Participation (4.34 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
77. Abracs, George Cayley Drive, York, YO30 4XE 
[22/02012/FULM] (4.34 pm)  
 

Members considered a major full application by Impala Estates Limited for 
extension to warehouse after demolition of existing ancillary building and 
associated external refurbishment and infrastructure works
[...]
owing debate, Cllr Webb proposed the Officer recommendation to 
approve the application, this was seconded by Cllr Galvin.  Members voted 
unanimously in favour of the motion and it was: 
 
Resolved:   that the application be approved. 
 
Reason: The application site is a Brownfield site located within an 

existing industrial area surrounded by similar style 
industrial and office buildings. The site is occupied by a 
large, three storey detached building which serves an 
Office (Class Use B1) and Warehouse (Class Use B8). 
The proposal seeks to planning permission for an 
1807sq.m extension to provide additional storage space 
to facilitate future expansion. In the planning balance, it is 
considered the proposal would be appropriately 
integrated into the prevailing character and appearance of 

Page 4



the locality. Therefore, approval is recommended subject 
to detailed conditions on the grounds that the scheme is 
compliant with policies contained in the National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF), the Emerging Draft Local Plan 
2018. 

 
78. Planning Appeal Performance and Decisions (4.58 pm)  
 

The Development Manager presented a report which provided information 
on the planning appeal decision determined by the Planning Inspectorate 
between 1 October and 31 December 2022. 
 
He noted the following changes to the calculations for Table 1 and Table 3: 
 

 Table 1, CYC Planning Appeals Last Quarter Performance,  % 
Allowed should read 25% 

 Table 3, CYC Planning Appeals 12-month Performance, % Allowed 
should read 30% 

 
This was because published Government statistics do not include Approval 
of Detail appeal decisions.  
 
Resolved:   That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:  To keep members informed of the current 

position of planning appeals against the Council’s 
decisions as determined by the Planning Inspectorate. 

 
79. Chair's Closing Remarks  
 

The Chair thanked the Committee Members, past and present, for their 
contribution during the admi
[...]
sponds positively to its immediate architectural context and local 

character and history, in terms of the use of materials and detailing, scale, 

proportion. 

 

IMPACT ON NEIGHBOURING AMENITY 

 

5.2  The proposed extension will be very modest in scale and it is not considered 

that the proposed ground-floor window will result in any significant loss of privacy to 

the occupants of Grosvenor Terrace to the rear. The intensification of the existing 

authorised use will be modest and it is not considered that, in itself, this would lead 

to any significant additional noise or disturbance to the occupants of neighbouring 

properties. The proposal is considered to be in accordance with Policy D11 which 

states that proposals to extend, alter or add to existing buildings will be supported 

where the design protects the amenity of current and neighbouring occupiers, 

whether residential or otherwise. 

 

5.3 In terms of the use of the property and in particular, suggestions it may operate 

as a short-term let for stag/hen parties, it is considered that such a development 

would be a material change of use  and planning permission would be required.  

 

5.4 There is a resident’s parking scheme in operation on Bootham Crescent and the 

site is in a central location. A revised plan has indicated a new secure store in the 

rear yard, that will incorporate 4.no Sheffield Hoops for cycle storage. The increase 

of 1.no additional bedroom is not considered to raise significant issues in this 

respect. 

 

6.0 CONCLUSION 

 

6.1 The proposals are small scale and are not considered to result in harm to 

residential or visual amenity.  As such the proposal is considered to comply with 

NPPF policy, Policy D11 of the emerging Local Plan and guidance within the SPD. 

 

7.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans:- 
 


[...]
0 7AH

22/02220/FUL

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee B

22/02220/FUL

42 Bootham Crescent

Planning Committee B Meeting - 14 June 2023 1

P
age 15



Planning Committee B Meeting - 14 June 2023 2

Proposed site 
plan

P
age 16



Planning Committee B Meeting - 14 June 2023 3

Existing elevations

P
age 17



Planning Committee B Meeting - 14 June 2023 4

As existing floor plans

P
age 18



Planning Committee B Meeting - 14 June 2023 5

Proposed elevations 

P
age 19



Planning Committee B Meeting - 14 June 2023 6

As proposed floor plans

P
age 20



Application Reference Number: 22/01122/FUL  Item No: 4b 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

Date: 14 June 2023 Ward: Fulford and Heslington 

Team: East Area Parish: None 

Reference: 22/01122/FUL 
Application at: Land Adjacent To 141 Broadway York   
For: Variation of condition 2 of permitted application 18/02129/FUL to 

omit footpath across the front of houses, alter position of fences 
between properties and erect a shed between plots 2 and 3 
(retrospective). 

By: Mr Gordon Harrison 

Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 15 June 2023 
Recommendation: Approve 

 

1.0 PROPOSAL 

 

THE SITE  

1.1   The application site contains four no 4 bedroom dwellings that were recently 

constructed close to the junction of Broadway and Heslington Lane in Fulford.  

PROPOSAL 

1.2 The planning permissions for the development indicate a landscaped triangle of 

land in front of the enclosed gardens of the 4 properties.  The drawings indicated 

this as being within the planning application site but to remain open and undivided.  

The drawings also showed a footpath running from Broadway, along the front 

boundary of the proposed enclosed front gardens before carrying on to the 

boundary with  Walmgate Stray.  

1.3 The scheme has been completed, a gravel timber edge path was introduced 

along the front of the enclosed gardens but hasn’t been maintained and there is no 

longer a cle
[...]
t rights being removed.  The land currently 

contains no structures that impact on its open character and it provides a green and 

open foreground/background to Walmgate Stray and Heslington Lane. 

 

Page 27



 

Application Reference Number: 22/01122/FUL  Item No: 4b 

5.16 If the footpath that is proposed to be omitted was a through route to Walmgate 

Stray it would arguably lesson the likelihood that occupants of the homes would see 

the land to the south of it as part of their own ‘domain’, however, the planning 

permissions for the site do not require a through route to Walmgate for use by the 

general public to be provided.  It is considered that the conditions and restrictions 

that exist will ensure that the Local Planning Authority are able to keep the land free 

from any significant development that would conflict with its open and landscaped 

character.  It should be noted that even if a path were provided and in existence 

there are no planning controls to force the owners to permanently retain it should 

they consider it superfluous. 

 

5.17 On balance it is not considered that there are visual amenity grounds to require 

the path to the front to be provided.   

 

Impact on amenity of residents 

 

5.18 The path would provide no real benefit to the occupants of the homes as their 

‘front’ door is at the northern side. No correspondence has been received from the 

owners or occupants of the 4 homes regarding the planning application.   

 

6.0 CONCLUSION 

 

6.1 The proposed development of four homes was set to the back of the application 

site to enable the frontage to be soft landscaped to retain the open character of this 

part of the street. Car parking, external storage facilities and the access road are to 

the rear and largely screened by the houses.  The houses were designed to appear 

to front Heslington Lane, however, the main entrance is to the rear and what 

appears as the front gardens are the properties main garden space.  Planning 

conditions exist for the site that allows the Local Planning Authority to control the 

erection of walls, fences and garden buildings.   

 

6.2 It is not considered that the absence of a path along the front gardens detracts 

from any necessary planning need such as providing suitable private access to the 4 

homes or public access to Walmgate Stray. Although the path is shown on the 

approved drawings and should be provided, no planning conditions exist that require 

it to be retained once provided.  It is not considered that the lack of the 

provision/retention of the path would have a significant impact on the future use and 

appearance of the land within the application site that fronts Heslington Lane.   

 

Page 28



 

Application Reference Number: 22/01122/FUL  Item No: 4b 

6.3 The proposals are considered to comply with the National Planning Policy 

Framework and the relevant policies of the emerging Local Plan. 

 
7.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
1 TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
 2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plan: 
 
Site Plan GHBB2 41 P13 received on 6 April 2022. 
Pland and elevations of shed reference GHBB2 49 P00 received on 30 March 2023. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried out 
only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
3  The areas shown on the approved plans for parking and manoeuvring of 
vehicles and cycles shall be retained solely for such purposes. 
 
Reason:  In the interests of highway safety. 
 
 4  Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any order revoking or re-enacting that Order), 
no door, window or other opening additional or different in size and design to those 
shown on the approved plans shall at any time be inserted in the front elevation of the 
properties. 
 
Reason: In the interests of
[...]
90. 
 
6.0  CONCLUSION 
 
6.1 The proposal would have an adverse impact on the historic character of the 
application property and the character of the conservation area and be in conflict 
with paragraphs 130, 134, 189, 197 and 199 of the NPPF, and emerging Local Plan 
Policy D4  and Policy D5.  It is therefore considered that planning permission should 
be refused. 
 

7.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Refuse 
 
 1  The existing rear extension is of important heritage value in respect of the 
building's history and is also of aesthetic value because of its form and appearance, 
and thereby adds further interest to the listed building. As a result, it is considered that 
demolition of this structure would result in harm to the significance of the listed 
building. It is considered that the scale, composition and variation in massing of the 
existing extensions adds greatly to the character of the listed building, whereas the 
proposed extension is notably taller and wider and appears awkward and incongruous 
in comparison. The additional scale cramps the rear facade and diminishes the clear 
separation between the house and its ancillary range, detracting from the character 
and setting and it is considered that the proposed rear dormer would appear as an 
incongruous feature within the roofscape.  
 
As a result, the proposals would have an adverse impact on the architectural and 
historic importance of the building and thus would detract from the character and 
appearance of the conservation area and the significance of the listed building. For 
this reason, the proposal would be in conflict with paragraphs 130, 134, 189, 197 and 
199 of the NPPF, and emerging Local Plan Policy D4 and D5  
 
8.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 

Page 47



 

Application Reference Number: 22/02603/FUL  Item No: 4c 

 
 1. STATEMENT OF THE COUNCIL`S POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE APPROACH 
 
In considering the application, the Local Planning Authority has implemented the 
requirements set out wit
[...]
am Crescent, York, YO30 7AH  [22/02220/FUL] Presentation

	4b Land Adjacent To 141 Broadway, York [22/01122/FUL]
	Land Adjacent To 141 Broadway, York [22/01122/FUL] Presentation
	Land Adjacent To 141 Broadway, York [22/01122/FUL] Plan

	4c Mudd and Co, 5 Peckitt Street, York, YO1 9SF [22/02603/FUL]
	Mudd and Co, 5 Peckitt Street, York, YO1 9SF [22/02603/FUL] Plan
	Mudd and Co, 5 Peckitt Street, York, YO1 9SF [22/02603/FUL] & [22/02604/LBC] Presentation
	Slide 1: Planning Committee B 
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4


	4d Mudd and Co, 5 Peckitt Street, York, YO1 9SF [22/02604/LBC]
	Mudd and Co, 5 Peckitt Street, York, YO1 9SF [22/02604/LBC] Plan

	4e 41 Milton Street, York, YO10 3EP  [22/01892/FUL]
	41 Milton Street, York, YO10 3EP  [22/01892/FUL] Plan
	41 Milton Street, York, YO10 3EP  [22/01892/FUL] Presentation




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee B 

Date 14 June 2023 

Present Councillors B Burton (Chair), Baxter, Clarke, 
Melly, Vassie, Warters, Waudby, Fisher 
(Substitute for Cllr Hollyer) and Fenton 
(Substitute for Cllr Orrell) 

Apologies Councillors Hollyer and Orrell 

 

The Chair noted the apologies from Cllrs Hollyer and Orrell and asked for 
nominations for the Vice-Chair.  Cllr Fenton proposed Cllr Fisher, this was 
seconded by Cllr Waudby and following a unanimous vote, Cllr Fisher was 
appointed Vice Chair for the meeting. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest (4.35 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interests or other registrable interests that they might have in the 
business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. 
 
In relation to item 4e (41, Milton Street, York, YO10 3EP) Cllr Clarke noted 
for transparency reasons that he jointly owned a property in the same 
street but he did not consider this prejudicial and he was not 
predetermined.  On the same item, Cllr Fenton declared that the applicant 
was his Ward Council colleague, therefore he would not take part in the 
consideration of that item and would leave the meeting at that point.  Cllr 
Fisher, together with several other members of the Committee, also noted 
that the applicant was a Councillor and therefore known to the Committee. 
 
In relation to Items 4c and 4d (Mudd and Co, 5 Peckitt Street, York, YO1 
9SF) in the interest of transparency, Cllr Melly noted that the Applicant had 
contacted her direct, she did not consider this to affect her ability to 
approach the Application with an open mind and did not feel that it created 
any conflict of interest. 

 
 
2. Minutes (4.37 pm)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 13 April 2023 were 
approved as a correct record. 

 



 
3. Public Participation (4.37 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
4. Plans List (4.38 pm)  
 

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Development Manager, 
relating to the following planning applications, outlining the proposals and 
relevant policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees and 
officers. 

 
 
5. 42 Bootham Crescent, York, YO30 7AH  [22/02220/FUL] 
(4.39 pm)  
 

The committee considered a full application by Mrs Mika Coulson for a 
single storey rear extension and internal alterations to increase from 7 to 8 
bed House in Multiple Occupation at 42 Bootham Crescent, York, YO30 
7AH. 
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the plans and 
responded to questions from Members as follows: 
 

 The applicant had provided a written response to objections and 
stated that rubbish and/or furniture on the street had been temporary 
whilst renovations had been carried out.  They had no plans for this 
property to form part of their holiday let business, which was a 
separate business. 

 The current HMO license for the property was for 7 people; the 
owners would need to apply for a new license to increase this 
number. 

 There had been no comments received from neighbourhood 
enforcement regarding noise nuisance at the property. 

 There were no planning minimum standards for shared amenity 
space in HMO’s, however, this did form part of the HMO license 
application. 

 
Public Speaker 
 
Cllr Danny Myers spoke as Ward Councillor in opposition to the application.  
He questioned whether planning permission would be required for a 
change of use to a short-term let.  He also expressed concerns that an 



increase in occupants at the property would lead to an increase noise 
levels in an area that mainly consisted of family homes.   
 
In response to questions from Members, he emphasised the that large 
HMO’s and short-term holiday lets were not in the best interests of the 
neighbourhood. 
 
The Development Manager confirmed that use of the property for holiday 
lets would require planning permission.  He noted that HMO’s formed part 
of the housing offer for those living, working or studying in the city. 
 
Following debate, Cllr Fisher proposed the officer recommendation to 
approve the application.  This was seconded by the Chair.  Members voted 
in favour of the recommendation, with five votes for and four against.  It 
was therefore: 
 
Resolved:    that the application be approved. 
 
Reason: The proposals are small scale and are not considered to 

result in harm to residential or visual amenity.  As such 
the proposal is considered to comply with NPPF policy, 
Policy D11 of the emerging Local Plan and guidance 
within the SPD. 

 
 
6. Land Adjacent To 141 Broadway, York [22/01122/FUL] (5.14 
pm)  
 

Members considered a full application by Gordon Harrison for the variation 
of condition 2 of permitted application 18/02129/FUL to omit footpath 
across the front of houses, alter position of fences between properties and 
erect a shed between plots 2 and 3 (retrospective) at Land adjacent to 141 
Broadway, York. 
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the plans and the 
Development Management Officer provided an update containing an 
additional condition as follows: 
 
Within 6 months of this permission, details shall be submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority indicating the proposed boundary treatment between the 
private garden of plot 4 (Number 149) and the amenity open space to the 
front of the garden. The boundary treatment shall be provided in 
accordance with the approved details within three months of that approval 
and thereafter retained as approved. 
 



Reason:  To ensure that there is clear demarcation between the private 
garden and separate non-garden amenity open space to the front. 
 
In response to questions from members, officers clarified that the 
retrospective aspect of the planning application referred specifically to the 
shed and the fence to the front of the properties. They also confirmed that 
the footpath which is in private ownership, ran in front of the houses and 
did not link with any public footpath and was not required to do so. 
 
Public Speakers 
 
Peter Huxford spoke in objection to the application on behalf of the 
Fishergate Planning Panel.  He raised concerns that a precedent would be 
set if private individual overrode planning decisions. He questioned the loss 
of open landscaped space and stated that an opportunity to improve 
access to Walmgate Stray and traffic safety would be lost. 
 
Mary Urmston spoke in objection to the application on behalf of Fulford 
Parish Council.  She requested that the application be deferred until an 
accurate site plan could be submitted.  She also stated that the additional 
conditions from the original planning application had not been met and that 
the Planning Authority would not have any control over the space should 
the application be approved. 
 
Officers reported that conditions with regard to landscaping had previously 
been discharged as agreed.  
 
Jeremy Fong spoke in support of the application as one of the 
homeowners.  He stated that the land is privately owned, evenly divided 
between the four properties and is maintained as gardens by each 
household.  There were no rights of way over the land or access to the 
Stray. 
 
In response to questions from members, he confirmed the area of land to 
which he referred and stated that the gardens were maintained individually, 
and they were to remain undeveloped. 
 
Officers confirmed the details of the previous planning applications and 
explained that for a section 73 application, consideration was to be given to 
the conditions the applicant sought to amend but decisions relating to 
previous applications could not be reconsidered.  It was also highlighted 
that further changes to the footpath which had been built to the 2018 
amendment could not be made. 
 



In response to questions from Members, it was confirmed that the gardens 
could not extend to the boundary and the 2018 plans were current. 
 
Officers noted that prior to the land being developed it was open land within 
the urban area and not designated public land.  It remained open land with 
planning conditions that did not allow for the erection of buildings or other 
development.  They confirmed that should the planning conditions be 
breached that would be a matter for planning enforcement.   
 
The Development Manager confirmed that condition 1 (commencement of 
development) of the report, did not apply to a section 73 planning 
application and would therefore be removed. 
 
Following debate, Cllr Fisher proposed the officer recommendation to 
approve the application, this was seconded by Cllr Vassie.  Members voted 
seven in favour and two against the motion and it was therefore: 
 
Resolved:   that the application be approved, subject to the removal of 

condition 1 of the report and the addition of the tabled 
condition contained within the update and outlined above. 

 
Reason: The proposed development of four homes was set to the 

back of the application site to enable the frontage to be 
soft landscaped to retain the open character of this part of 
the street. Car parking, external storage facilities and the 
access road are to the rear and largely screened by the 
houses.  The houses were designed to appear to front 
Heslington Lane, however, the main entrance is to the 
rear and what appears as the front gardens are the 
properties main garden space.  Planning conditions exist 
for the site that allows the Local Planning Authority to 
control the erection of walls, fences and garden buildings.   

 
It is not considered that the absence of a path along the 
front gardens detracts from any necessary planning need 
such as providing suitable private access to the 4 homes 
or public access to Walmgate Stray. Although the path is 
shown on the approved drawings and should be provided, 
no planning conditions exist that require it to be retained 
once provided.  It is not considered that the lack of the 
provision/retention of the path would have a significant 
impact on the future use and appearance of the land 
within the application site that fronts Heslington Lane.   

 



The proposals are considered to comply with the National 
Planning Policy Framework and the relevant policies of 
the emerging Local Plan. 
 

 
7. Mudd and Co, 5 Peckitt Street, York, YO1 9SF 
[22/02603/FUL] (6.16 pm)  
 

Members considered an application from Mr T Mudd at Mudd and Co, 5 
Peckitt Street, York, YO1 9SF for the change of use from office to 
residential (use class C3), single storey rear extension following demolition 
of existing single storey rear extension, and dormer to rear (resubmission). 
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the plans and the 
planning history of the application and highlighted the legal requirements as 
described in paragraphs 5.2 to 5.9 of the report. 
 
At the request of Members, the plans were clarified in relation to the 
changes in the plans from the previous submission.   
 
The Conservation Officer confirmed that the roof was considered integral to 
the building, as such, a dormer would cause significant harm to the original 
character of the property.  
 
Public Speakers 
 
John Dench, known as Richard, spoke in support of the application as a 
neighbour.  He stated that the plans were appropriate and long overdue 
and noted that other houses in the area had been similarly developed.  He 
questioned how planning permission was granted for the extension at a 
neighbouring property. 
 
Tim Mudd, the applicant, spoke in support of the application.  He noted that 
he wished to live in the house and explained the plans in some detail.  He 
noted that his neighbours supported his plans, and he requested that the 
committee defer their decision to allow for a site visit to take place. 
 
In response to questions from Members, he explained that the second 
bedroom would be converted into a bathroom.  The dormer window would 
be of benefit to the property as it would provide light from the south; a 
conservation roof light would be a disappointment. He stated that he 
wanted to improve access on the ground floor by making the kitchen level 
with the dining room, it was possible to raise the kitchen floor but the ceiling 
height would be reduced. 
 



The Conservation Officer clarified the following: 
 

 The Senior Flood Risk Engineer had confirmed that flood prevention 
measures were now in place.  

 The application at Peckitt Street was considered differently from the 
extension at the rear of Tower St as there had been no loss of an 
existing building for that extension. 

 The removal of an integral part of an historic building would cause 
harm. 

 The Planning Inspectorate had agreed at the appeal in relation to this 
property that the Dormer was of poor design, unsympathetic and 
excessive in scale.  Due to changes in building regulations, it was 
now unlikely that a dormer window would be approved.  A roof light 
was considered more suitable. 

 The internal alterations were acceptable; the existing kitchen could be 
used in conjunction with the dining room, with the rear service range 
left in place. 

 Maintenance issues were separate to the application; however it was 
recommended that maintenance was carried out to the neighbouring 
gutter and service range. 

 
It was confirmed, in response to questions from Members, that the flood 
mitigation measures had been implemented subsequent to the 2015 floods. 
 
Officers highlighted the report of the Planning Inspector at appeal and 
explained that the decision to list buildings was based on their inherent 
qualities, irrespective of how visible they are to the public.  The subservient 
relationship between the extension and the main building was also 
emphasised, as a larger extension would not be as subservient to the 
original building. 
 
During the debate some members noted their sympathy for the applicant 
but highlighted their concerns regarding the dormer and extension. 
Members recommended that the applicant work with council officers to 
move the application forward in the future. 
 
Following debate, Cllr Warters moved the officer recommendation to refuse 
the application, and this was seconded by Cllr Fenton.  Members voted 
unanimously in favour of the recommendation, and it was therefore: 
 
 
Resolved:  that the application be refused. 
 
Reason: The proposal would have an adverse impact on the 

historic character of the application property and the 



character of the conservation area and be in conflict with 
paragraphs 130, 134, 189, 197 and 199 of the NPPF, and 
emerging Local Plan Policy D4 and Policy D5.   

 
 
8. Mudd and Co, 5 Peckitt Street, York, YO1 9SF 
[22/02604/LBC] (6.16 pm)  
 

Members also considered the application for Listed Building Consent at 5, 
Peckitt Street, York, YO1 9SF alongside item 4c. 
 
Cllr Fenton moved to approve the officer recommendation, and this was 
seconded by Cllr Fisher.  On being put to the vote, Members voted 
unanimously in favour of the motion, and it was: 
 
Resolved:  that the application be refused. 
 
 
Reason: The proposal would have an adverse impact on the 

historic character of the application property and be in 
conflict with the NPPF and, emerging Local Plan and 
Policy D5. 

 
 
9. 41 Milton Street, York, YO10 3EP  [22/01892/FUL] (7.27 pm)  
 

[Cllr Fenton left the meeting at 19:26] 
 
Members considered a full application by Ashley Mason for the partial 
conversion of outbuilding to habitable space and the reopening of existing 
bricked up doorway at 41 Milton Street, York, YO10 3EP. 
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the plans and noted 
that application covered the outbuilding in its entirety, not solely the first 
floor. 
 
Further to the clarification of plans for Members, it was reported that 
condition four had been included to restrict the use of the property, it was 
not a separate unit of residence and would not require additional waste and 
storage solutions. 
 
Following debate, Cllr Warters moved the officer’s recommendation to 
approve the application.  This was seconded by Cllr Melly.  Members voted 
unanimously in favour, and it was: 
 



Resolved:  that the application be approved. 
 
Reason: The proposal is considered to comply with National 

Planning Policy Framework (2021), policy D11 of the 
emerging Local Plan, and advice contained within 
Supplementary Planning Document 'House Extensions 
and Alterations' (Dec. 2012).  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr B Burton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 7.38 pm]. 


